

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 719

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “modifying” in line 3 down through the semicolon in line 4; strike beginning with “establishing” in line 10 down through the semicolon in line 11; strike beginning with “stating” in line 13 down through the semicolon in line 15; in line 16, strike “for a certain fiscal year” and substitute “bill submitted at a certain session of the General Assembly”; strike beginning with “providing” in line 23 down through the first semicolon in line 26; and in line 30, strike “5-205(c) and (e),”.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 10, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 4 on page 3 through line 29 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 12, in line 8, strike “\$12 MILLION” and substitute “\$11,600,000”.

On page 13, in lines 3 and 13, in each instance, strike “\$11.6 MILLION” and substitute “\$11,600,000”; in line 6, after “fraction” insert “OF \$9,920,000”; in line 8, strike “70%” and substitute “SATISFACTORY”; in line 11, strike “70%” and substitute “SATISFACTORY”; in line 18, strike “3.” and substitute “2.”; strike beginning with “it” in line 18 down through “that” in line 19; in line 20, after “Governor” insert “shall”; in the same line, strike “State budget for fiscal year 2002” and substitute “Budget Bill submitted at the 2002 Session of the General Assembly”; in line 21, strike “\$53.55 million” and substitute “\$11,250,000”; strike beginning with “includes” in line 21 down through “that” in line 27; strike in their entirety lines 30 through 33, inclusive; in line 34, strike “5.” and substitute “3.”; strike beginning with “it” in line 34 through “The” in line 39 and substitute “the”; in line 39, strike “State budget for fiscal year 2003” and substitute “Budget Bill submitted at the 2002 Session of the General Assembly”; in line 40, strike “\$45.5 million” and

(Over)

substitute “\$19,500,000”; in the same line, strike “this program” and substitute “the Maryland Academic Intervention and Support Program established under § 7-208 of the Education Article”.

On page 14, in lines 1, 10, 18, and 39, strike “6.”, “7.”, “8.”, and “9.”, respectively, and substitute “4.”, “5.”, “6.”, and “7.”, respectively; strike beginning with “it” in line 1 down through the comma in line 7; in line 8, strike “State budget for fiscal 2003” and substitute “Budget Bill submitted at the 2002 Session of the General Assembly”; in the same line, strike “\$12.9 million” and substitute “\$15,900,000”; strike beginning with “the” in line 8 down through “Program” in line 9 and substitute “teacher mentoring programs”; strike beginning with “it” in line 10 down through “programs” in line 17 and substitute “the Governor shall include in the Budget Bill submitted at the 2002 Session of the General Assembly an appropriation of at least \$19,000,000 to fund programs that improve the academic achievement of students in pre-kindergarten through third grade that shall be distributed in accordance with the recommendations set forth in the November 1986 report of the Task Force to Study the Funding of Special Education”; strike beginning with “it” in line 18 down through “that” in line 19; in line 19, after “Governor” insert “shall”; in the same line, strike “State budget for fiscal year 2002” and substitute “Budget Bill submitted at the 2002 Session of the General Assembly”; in line 20, strike “\$15 million” and substitute “\$11,625,000”; strike beginning with “that” in line 22 down through “program” in line 38; strike beginning with “it” in line 39 down through “that” in line 40; in line 40, after “Governor” insert “shall”; in the same line, strike “State budget for fiscal year 2002” and substitute “Budget Bill submitted at the 2002 Session of the General Assembly”; in line 41, strike “\$14.8 million” and substitute “\$9,800,000”; and strike beginning with the first “that” in line 43 through “program” in line 46.

On page 15, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 12, inclusive; and in line 13, strike “12.” and substitute “8.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 16, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 6, inclusive, and substitute:

“(2) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THIS SECTION SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL JUNE 30, 2003, AFTER WHICH IT SHALL BE ABROGATED AND OF NO FURTHER FORCE AND EFFECT WITH NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.”;

and in line 25, strike “\$210,000” and substitute “\$310,000”.

On page 18, in line 25, strike “\$8,000,000” and substitute “\$20,465,079”; strike in their entirety lines 32 through 36, inclusive; in line 37, strike “14.” and substitute “9.”; and strike beginning with “, except” in line 37 down through the “Act,” in line 38.